Advances in Concrete Construction, Vol. 9, No. 3 (2020) 227-234
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/acc.2020.9.3.227                                                                   227
Copyright © 2020 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Economic and environmental problems arise as a result
of Portland cement production, which has led to an efficient
investigation of more economic and environmentally

(g)
NaOH
(g)
Sand
(g)
Water
(g)
Oven
curing
condition
1
GP4/80/24 4 450 48 1350 300
80ºC
24 h
GP8/80/24 8 450 96 1350 300
GP12/80/24 12 450 144 1350 300
GP16/80/24 16 450 192 1350 300
2
GP4/80/48 4 450 48 1350 300
80ºC
48 h
GP8/80/48 8 450 96 1350 300
GP12/80/48 12 450 144 1350 300
GP16/80/48 16 450 192 1350 300
3
GP4/120/24 4 450 48 1350 300
120ºC
24 h
GP8/120/24 8 450 96 1350 300
GP12/120/24 12 450 144 1350 300
GP16/120/24 16 450 192 1350 300
4
GP4/120/48 4 450 48 1350 300
120ºC
48 h
GP8/120/48 8 450 96 1350 300
GP12/120/48 12 450 144 1350 300
GP16/120/48 16 450 192 1350 300
Fig. 1 The views of the GP-based geopolymer mortars
cured at 120ºC for 48 hours
cm in size, were produced for use in the experiments and codes
were given to these specimens as indicated in Table 3. Three